

No. 14-5356

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CHARLES CANNON

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The U.S. Court Of Appeals  
For The Fifth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CATO INSTITUTE,  
REASON FOUNDATION, AND INDIVIDUAL  
RIGHTS FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONER**

---

MANUEL S. KLAUSNER  
Law Offices of Manuel S.  
Klausner  
One Bunker Hill Building  
601 W. Fifth St., Ste. 800  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
(213) 617-0414  
mklausner@mac.com

ILYA SHAPIRO  
*Counsel of Record*  
JULIO COLOMBA  
Cato Institute  
1000 Mass. Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 842-2000  
ishapiro@cato.org

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED.....  | i           |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....  | 1           |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....   | 2           |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 4           |
| I. THE DUAL-SOVEREIGNTY RULE,<br>WHICH ALLOWS THE UNITED STATES<br>TO SUBJECT AN ACCUSED TO WHAT<br>WOULD OTHERWISE BE DOUBLE<br>JEOPARDY, DOESN'T GIVE CONGRESS<br>INDEPENDENT AUTHORITY TO PASS<br>LEGISLATION .....   | 4           |
| A. Double-Jeopardy Protections, The<br>Dual-Sovereignty Rule, And The<br>Explosive Growth Of Federal Criminal<br>Jurisdiction Are In Deep Tension With<br>Each Other.....  | 4           |
| B. The Federal Government Has Re-<br>prosecuted Individuals For The<br>Conduct At Issue In Their State<br>Trials, Often Under Public Pressure<br>To Do So.....   | 7           |
| C. When There Is At Best Only The Most<br>Attenuated Federal Interest At Stake,<br>The Intrusion into State Police Powers<br>and The Potential For Double<br>Prosecutions Impose Unacceptable<br>Burdens On The Criminal Justice<br>System And The Accused's<br>Fundamental Rights ..... | 11          |

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| II. HATE CRIME LAWS ARE ESPECIALLY LIKELY TO GENERATE DOUBLE PROSECUTIONS DUE TO THEIR EMOTIONALLY CHARGED NATURE AND CONTESTABLE FACTS.....   | 12          |
| A. The Federal Government Often Faces Considerable Pressure To Re-prosecute High-Profile, Racially Charged Cases, But There Is Scant Evidence That States Fail To Prosecute Them .....                   | 12          |
| B. Section 249(a)(1)'s Coverage Of Such A Broad Swath Of Violent Crime Will Potentially Result In More Double Prosecutions.....  | 15          |
| III. THE COURT SHOULD DECIDE SECTION 249(a)(1)'S CONSTITUTIONALITY NOW— BECAUSE WAITING RISKS THAT A CASE WILL ARISE THAT MAKES UPHOLDING THE CONSTITUTION MORE PAINFUL AND INSTITUTIONALLY COSTLY ..... | 17          |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 19          |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <b>CASES</b>  |                |
| <i>Abbate v. United States</i> ,<br>359 U.S. 187 (1959) .....                                       | 5, 6           |
| <i>Bartkus v. Illinois</i> ,<br>359 U.S. 121 (1959) .....   | 6              |
| <i>Benton v. Maryland</i> ,<br>395 U.S. 784 (1969) .....  | 5              |
| <i>Northwest Austin Municipal Util. Dist. No. One v.<br/>Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009) .....     | 15             |
| <i>Petite v. United States</i> ,<br>361 U.S. 529 (1960) .....                                       | 10             |
| <i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> ,<br>133 S.Ct. 2612 (2013) .....                                     | 15             |
| <i>United States v. All Assets of G.P.S. Automotive<br/>Corp.</i> , 66 F.3d 483 (2d Cir. 1995)..... | 10             |
| <i>United States v. Hatch</i> ,<br>722 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2013) .....                             | 18             |
| <i>United States v. Harrison</i> ,<br>918 F.2d 469 (5th Cir. 1990) .....                            | 10             |
| <i>United States v. Howard</i> ,<br>590 F.2d 564 (4th Cir. 1979) .....                              | 11             |

v  
**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>United States v. Lanza</i> ,<br>260 U.S. 377 (1922) .....               | 4, 5, 11       |
| <i>United States v. Ng</i> ,<br>699 F.2d 63 (2d Cir. 1983).....            | 11             |
| <i>United States v. Piekarsky</i> ,<br>687 F.3d 134 (3d Cir. 2012).....    | 8              |
| <i>United States v. Schwartz</i> ,<br>787 F.2d 257 (7th Cir. 1986) .....   | 10             |
| <i>United States v. Snell</i> ,<br>592 F.2d 1083 (9th Cir. 1985) .....     | 11             |
| <i>United States v. Thompson</i> ,<br>579 F.2d 1184 (10th Cir. 1978) ..... | 11             |
| <i>United States v. Wallace</i> ,<br>578 F.2d 735 (8th Cir. 1978) .....    | 11             |
| <i>United States v. Wheeler</i> ,<br>435 U.S. 313 (1978) .....             | 6              |

**CONSTITUTION & STATUTES**

|                             |               |
|-----------------------------|---------------|
| U.S. Const. amend. V .....  | 4-5           |
| 18 U.S.C. § 249(a)(1) ..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 18 U.S.C. § 249(a)(2) ..... | 15            |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>  |                |
| 4 W. Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> 329 (1769) .....  | 4              |
| Daniel A. Braun, <i>Praying to False Sovereigns: The Rule of Permitting Successive Prosecutions in the Age of Cooperative Federalism</i> , 20 Am. J. Crim. L. 1 (Fall 1992).....  | 6              |
| Kathryn Carney, <i>Rape: The Paradigmatic Hate Crime</i> , 75 St. John L. Rev. 315 (2001) .....   | 16             |
| Julie Cart, <i>Killer of Gay Student Is Spared Death Penalty</i> , L.A. Times, Nov. 5, 1999, at A1 .....  | 14             |
| Paul G. Cassell, <i>The Rodney King Trials and the Double Jeopardy Clause: Some Observations on Original Meaning and the ACLU's Schizophrenic Views of the Dual Sovereign Doctrine</i> , 41 UCLA L. Rev. 693 (1994) .....   | 5              |
| Mark Felsenthal, <i>Obama Walks Tightrope in Reacting to Zimmerman Verdict</i> , Reuters News, July 15, 2013, <a href="http://www.reuters.com/article/2013/07/15/us-usa-florida-shooting-whitehouse-idUSBRE96E00920130715">http://www.reuters.com/article/2013/07/15/us-usa-florida-shooting-whitehouse-idUSBRE96E00920130715</a> ..... | 17-18          |
| Joseph P. Fried, <i>Crown Heights Case 'Very Difficult,'</i> N.Y. Times, Jan. 30, 1994, § 4 at 31 .....   | 7              |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| Josh Gerstein, <i>ACLU Pulls Statement on Zimmerman</i> , Politico, July 22, 2013, <a href="http://www.politico.com/blogs/under-the-radar/2013/07/aclu-pulls-statement-on-zimmerman-168911.html">http://www.politico.com/blogs/under-the-radar/2013/07/aclu-pulls-statement-on-zimmerman-168911.html</a> ..... | 9              |
| Gail Heriot, <i>Lights, Camera, Legislation: Congress Set to Adopt Hate Crimes Bill that May Put Double Jeopardy Protections in Jeopardy</i> , 10 Engage 4 (Feb. 2009).....  | 16             |
| Stephen Jimenez, <i>The Book of Matt: Hidden Truths About the Murder of Matthew Shepard</i> (2013)....   | 17             |
| Letter from Laura W. Murphy & Jesselyn McCurdy, ACLU, to Eric H. Holder, Jr. (July 18, 2013), available at <a href="http://images.politico.com/global/2013/07/20/acluletterholder.pdf">http://images.politico.com/global/2013/07/20/acluletterholder.pdf</a> .....   | 9-10           |
| The Matthew Shepard Hate Crimes Prevention Act of 2009: Hearing Before the Senate Comm. on Judiciary, 111th Cong. 171 (2009).....  | 14             |
| Edwin Meese, III, <i>Big Brother on the Beat: The Expanding Federalization of Crime</i> , 1 Tex. Rev. L. & Pol. 1, 3 (1997).....   | 6              |
| Kenneth M. Murchison, <i>The Dual Sovereignty Exception to Double Jeopardy</i> , 14 N.Y.U. Rev. L. Soc. Change 383, 401 (1986) .....   | 5              |



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| Susannah A. Nesmith, <i>Boot-Camp Death: 7 Guards, Nurse Acquitted in Boot Camp Death</i> , Miami Herald, Oct. 13, 2007, at A1.....   | 8-9            |
| Andy Newman, <i>Penalty in Crown Hts. Case Means a Little More Jail Time</i> , N.Y. Times, Aug. 21, 2003, at B2.....  | 7, 8           |
| Jim Newton, <i>2 Officers Guilty, 2 Acquitted</i> , L.A. Times, Apr. 18, 1993, at A1.....   | 7              |
| Anna Palmer, <i>A Hate Crime Offensive, But Bill Faces Stiff Opposition</i> , Roll Call, May 4, 2009, available at <a href="http://www.rollcall.com/issues/54_124/-34521-1.html">http://www.rollcall.com/issues/54_124/-34521-1.html</a> .....  | 13             |
| Elizabeth Pendo, <i>Recognizing Violence Against Women: Gender and the Hate Crimes Statistics Act</i> , Harv. Women's L. J. 157 (1994) .....  | 16             |
| <i>Police: Va. Minister Painted Racial Slurs on House Before Setting It on Fire</i> , CBS DC, Apr. 4, 2013, <a href="http://washington.cbslocal.com/2013/04/04/police-va-minister-painted-racial-slurs-on-house-before-setting-it-on-fire">http://washington.cbslocal.com/2013/04/04/police-va-minister-painted-racial-slurs-on-house-before-setting-it-on-fire</a> ..... | 16-17          |
| Press Release, U.S. Dep't of Justice, Federal Officials Close the Investigation into the Death of Martin Lee Anderson (Apr. 16, 2010).....  | 9              |
| Stephen D. Price, <i>Hundreds March Calling for Justice</i> , Tallahassee Democrat, Oct. 24, 2007, at A1.....   | 9              |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Rally Urges Hate Crimes Prosecution, New AG Responds</i> , CNNPolitics.com, Nov. 16, 2007, <a href="http://www.cnn.com/2007/POLITICS/11/16/justice.rally/index.html">http://www.cnn.com/2007/POLITICS/11/16/justice.rally/index.html</a> .....                                   | 13             |
| Andrea Stone, <i>11 Years After Shepard's Death, Mom Pushes for Hate Crime Law</i> , USA Today, Sept. 7, 2009, <a href="http://usatoday30.usatoday.com/news/nation/2009-09-07-shepard_N.htm">http://usatoday30.usatoday.com/news/nation/2009-09-07-shepard_N.htm</a> .....          | 13-14          |
| James A. Strazzella, <i>The Federalization of Criminal Law</i> , 1998 A.B.A. Sect. Crim. Just. 5-13 .....   | 6              |
| Deanell Reece Tacha, <i>Preserving Federalism in the Criminal Law: Can the Lines Be Drawn?</i> , 11 Fed. Sentencing Rep. 129 (1998) .....   | 6              |
| Sabrina Tavernise, <i>2 Pennsylvania Men Guilty in 2008 Killing of Mexican</i> , N.Y. Times, Oct. 14, 2010, at A22 .....  | 8              |
| Renee Tawa, <i>ACLU Takes Position at Odds with L.A. Board</i> , L.A. Times, Apr. 5, 1993, at A20.....  | 9              |
| Allan Turner, <i>Hate Crime Killer Executed</i> , Houston Chron., Sept. 21, 2011, <a href="http://www.chron.com/news/houston-texas/article/Hate-crime-killer-executed-2182684.php">http://www.chron.com/news/houston-texas/article/Hate-crime-killer-executed-2182684.php</a> ..... | 14             |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| George Warren, <i>Fairfield Couple Convicted Twice for Tahoe Beach Beating</i> , ABC News10, Mar. 11, 2010, <a href="http://archive.news10.net/news/article/77067/0/Fairfield-couple-convicted-twice-for-Tahoe-beach-beating">http://archive.news10.net/news/article/77067/0/Fairfield-couple-convicted-twice-for-Tahoe-beach-beating</a> ..... | 14             |
| James Warren, <i>Hate Crimes Measure Has GOP Senators on the Spot</i> , Chicago Trib., Oct. 1, 2000, at C2 .....  | 13             |
| Ellen Wulfhorst & Barbara Liston, <i>Obama Calls for Calm After Zimmerman Acquittal, Protests Held</i> , Reuters, July 15, 2013, <a href="http://www.reuters.com/article/2013/07/15/us-usa-florida-shooting-idUSBRE96C07420130715">http://www.reuters.com/article/2013/07/15/us-usa-florida-shooting-idUSBRE96C07420130715</a> .....            | 17             |
